
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Corporate Infrastructure and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 17 June 2019 Email: wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Wendy Simpson 01392 384383

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25th June, 2019

A meeting of the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 2.15 pm at Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies 

2 Minutes 
Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 (previously circulated).

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Announcements 

5 Public Participation 
Members of the public may make representations/presentations on any substantive 
matter listed in the published agenda for this meeting, as set out hereunder, relating to a 
specific matter or an examination of services or facilities provided or to be provided.



MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION OR REVIEW

6 Election of Commissioning Liaison Member 
In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task 
Group Report, the Committee be asked to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, 
whose role will be to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Chief 
Officers/Heads of Service, developing a fuller understanding of commissioning 
processes, and provide a link between Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and 
commissioned services. 

The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here: 
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioni
n%20ig%20Council.pdf

7 Scrutiny Work Programme 
In accordance with previous practice, Scrutiny Committees are requested to review the 
list of forthcoming business and determine which items are to be included in the Work 
Programme. The Scrutiny Work Programme can be found at:
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-
work-programme/

The Committee may also wish to review the content of the Cabinet Forward Plan to see if 
there are any specific items therein it might wish to explore further. The Cabinet Forward 
Plan can be found at: http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1 

8 Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Broadband - update (Pages 1 - 6)
Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills (EES/19/4), attached.

9 Traffic Speed Task Group (Pages 7 - 48)
Report of the Task Group, attached.

10 Devon Permit Scheme for Road and Street Works (Pages 49 - 98)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/50), attached.

11 Highways Performance Dashboard (Pages 99 - 104)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/51), attached.

12 Maintenance of Vegetation and Drainage Adjacent to Highway (Pages 105 - 108)
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/19/52), attached.

13 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report (Pages 109 - 130)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/59), attached.

14 Risk Register Annual Report (Pages 131 - 144)
Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/55), attached.

15 Locality Budget Annual Report (Pages 145 - 148)
Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for Communities, Public Health, 
Environment & Prosperity (SC/19/1), attached.

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissionin%20ig%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissionin%20ig%20Council.pdf
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/committee-meetings/scrutiny-committees/scrutiny-work-programme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgPlansHome.aspx?bcr=1


MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

16 Items Previously Circulated 
Below is a list of information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, 
relating to topical developments which have been or are currently being considered by 
this Scrutiny Committee.

(a) Link to ‘Scrutiny Frontiers’ publication by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (25/3/19)
(b) Slides from the Preparing for Brexit Masterclass (26/3/19)
(c) Copy letter from the Head of Scrutiny to Cabinet Member Cllr Gilbert regarding the 

Connecting Devon and Somerset broadband programme (9/4/19)
(d) Presentation and flipchart notes from Property Consultancy Members’ Workshop on 

11 April (24/4/19)
(e) Scrutiny Guidance (17/4/19)

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

Nil

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe, Y Atkinson, K Ball, J Berry, R Bloxham, J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, 
R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw, C Slade and C Whitton
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this meeting, 
prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this agenda 
should contact Wendy Simpson 01392 384383.
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed via the
[...]
 
Devon and Somerset programme (CDS). Take up of broadband services is nearly 60%, an 
increase from the 54% we last reported. This level of take up is above the national average. 

Since the last update report to CIRS Scrutiny, CDS has delivered broadband coverage to a 
further 3,500 premises in Northern Devon working with Airband and is successfully 
completing a series of Community Challenge Pilots. An update briefing was also issued to 
Members and other stakeholders in May. 

All five of the Gigaclear contracts remain in default and re-design work by the company is 
progressing and completes at the end of July. 

CDS is engaging with the market to test options and opportunities to extend broadband 
coverage, including gigabit access and is working alongside Government in developing and 
rolling out its Rural Connectivity Programme. 

2. Background

The CDS programme is the largest of its kind in England.  It is supported with funding from 
the Department for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, the EU’s European Regional 
Development Fund, the Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership and local 
authorities, including Devon County Council.  Somerset County Council is the accountable 
body, and the programme works very closely with Building Digital UK (BDUK). 

To date, the programme has provided access to superfast broadband to more than 300,000 
homes and businesses, often in sparsely populated rural areas and over challenging terrain.  
A further 38,000 homes and businesses have benefited from improved broadband speed.  
The take up rate for these new services currently stands at 59.44% compared with a national 
average of 52.4% and is generating significant resources for reinvestment thanks to the 
Government’s gainshare agreement with BT.

Airband is currently building a new network for CDS that will provide access to superfast 
broadband for around 16,000 homes and businesses across the area by June 2020 and is 
providing a network to serve around 5,000 hard to reach properties in Dartmoor and Exmoor 
National Parks with superfast broadband.

CDS awarded five contracts in December 2016 to Gigaclear Ltd based in Abingdon, 
Oxfordshire to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset.  CDS was able to 
extend coverage in December 2017, having secured additional ERDF funding to a total of 
47,810 homes and businesses.  Gigaclear are investing £60.5m of their own resources with 
CDS contributing £31m public sector subsidy to deliver this coverage.  Gigaclear also 
committed to deliver services to a further 43,000 premises under their own commercial 
programme and a further investment of £67.3m into their commercial build programme.

Page 1

Agenda Item 8



The award of these contracts was approved by BDUK and the CDS Board, with BDUK 
playing a full role in the assurance of the proposed contracts. 

An announcement was made at the end of last year that the Gigaclear contracts were in 
delay.  CDS and Gigaclear jointly issued a briefing to stakeholders, including councillors and 
MPs in early November. This sets out detail on the five main reasons for the delays incurred 
by Gigaclear and the current situation with the contracts:

 Poor operational capacity and decision-making within Gigaclear
 Lack of operator capacity
 Slow deployment by contractors
 Lack of detailed planning
 Failure to redesign the build methodology

3. Programme Performance

As agreed at the last CIRS Scrutiny Committee an update on the CDS Programme was 
circulated to Members and other stakeholders last month. 

Airband Contracts

Airband are delivering well in the Northern Devon area which includes North Devon, 
Torridge, West Devon and part of Mid Devon. Currently just over 7,300 premises have been 
covered with a further 1800 premises due to be completed by the end of June. This is a 
significant contribution to the contract total of circa 16,000 by June 2020. Conversations are 
also advancing with the company on their pilo
[...]
ous movement of traffic on the network.  The introduction of a roadworks permit 
scheme will help ensure compliance of this duty. 
 
8. Risk Management Considerations 
 
This policy/proposal has been assessed and all necessary safeguards or action have 
been taken/included to safeguard the Council's position   
  

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



 
9. Options/Alternatives 
 

• The option of implementing a roadworks permits scheme solely on the strategic road 
network was considered:  This would mean that a dual process for noticing on the 
minor road network would be required.  This option was rejected as it required two 
shadow processes to operate.  This could lead to confusion from works promoters 
and an inconsistency of application quality.  It would also reduce the financial 
sustainability of the scheme. 

 
• Introducing a permit for works scheme for all types of works in Phase 1, including 

privately licenced works, skips and scaffolds, development control works:  This option 
isn’t being pursued we are keen to implement a focussed scheme which could evolve 
in future.  There is a risk that this could not be achieved for all works within the 
proposed timeline of early 2020 start.  

 
• There is the option of doing nothing and continuing to operate a ‘noticing scheme’ the 

Secretary of State has though implied that to do so could result in him instructing us 
to do so under Section3(2) of the Traffic Management Act 2004.  It would also seem 
at odds with the strong Benefit Cost Ratio to stay as we are. 

 
10. Conclusion  
 
In conclusion it is intended to move from our existing noticing system to a roadworks permit 
system in early 2020.  Works promoters, including DCC will be required to seek permission 
to work on the highway rather than notify us of their intention do so.  Permits would be 
charged for by the day.  Subject to the feedback received as part of the informal scheme 
consultation it is intended that works promoters will be incentivised to wor
[...]
e recommendations of the Planned & Reactive 
Maintenance: Potholes & Drainage Task Group.  The report provided Members with an initial 
dashboard overview of the performance of Devon Highways.

This report provides updates to the information provided in the initial dashboard and offers 
additional information focused on some of the current seasonal work types that are being 
undertaken;

 Overview of grass cutting;
 Overview of surface dressing;
 Environmental Issues and
 Management of Insurance Claims.

2. Grass Cutting

Devon’s policy is to cut the grass at junctions, laybys and the inside of bends to ensure road 
users have adequate visibility.  The frequency of cutting is on an ‘as-needed’ basis but generally 
the frequency below has proved to be adequate.

Rural priority network – twice or occasionally three times per annum;
Rural ‘other’ roads – once per annum;
Urban roads – four times per annum.

Devon is served by 405 Parish and Town Councils in addition to Exeter City Council.  Currently 
Exeter City Council and 38 parishes and town councils have taken the option to carry out their 
own grass cutting.  In addition, Mid Devon District Council cut the grass on behalf of 11 
parishes.

2.1. Rural

The 3rd week of May saw the commencement of the Rural grass cutting programme.  Skanska 
have 9 self-delivery gangs and have recently invested in two new side arm mowers from a local 
Devon supplier.  The works are focused on completing the visibility splays on the main road 
network.

2.2. Urban

In May we completed the first of 4 planned urban cuts, complaints appear to have reduced 
mainly due to using the same resource to deliver as the previous year.  Some parish councils 
have been in contact to try and coordinate with their local urban delivery.  Skanska have started 
to use a digital system to capture the urban grass which we hope will enable us to provide more 
accurate reporting.  The system has the capacity to include lots of operational tasks we deliv
[...]
Rural

Current completion 16%

As at 2/06/2019

 % Complete

Ivybridge 16%

Rydon 25%

Tavistock 23%

Honiton 1 26%

Honiton 2 20%

Honiton 3 80%

Okehampton 18%

South Molton 1 20%

South Molton 2 33%

Urban

Current completion 29%

As at 2/06/2019

 % Complete

Gang 1 31%

Gang 2 28%

Page 103

Agenda Item 11





HIW/19/52

Corporate, Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee
25 June 2019

Maintenance of Vegetation and Drainage Adjacent to the Highway

Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

1. Introduction

This report seeks to set out the responsibility of Devon County Council and landowners in 
respect of the cleaning of ditches and maintaining hedges adjacent to the highway, as 
requested at the last meeting of the Committee in March.

2. Background 

Devon County Council manages a policy and procedure for Siding and Watertabling 
operations that that seeks to deliver the following objectives:

 to prevent flooding, ponding and seepage; and keep the carriageway, cycleway and 
footway as free of water as possible 

 to ensure surface water falling on the highway enters the drainage system or natural 
watercourse as quickly as possible and in a controlled manner

 to keep the underlying road structure as dry as possible 
 to maintain the carriageway, cycleway or footway width 
 to maintain the structural integrity of the verge or hedgebank
 to clear known trouble spots where drainage problems exist.

To achieve these objectives, the following actions are undertaken:

 buddle holes, grips and easements are cleaned annually  
 ditches are cleaned on an “as needs” basis  
 cleaning works are carried out at the carriageway, footway or cycleway edge on un- 

kerbed sections prior to surface treatment works and on a more regular basis at 
known drainage trouble spots.  

 ditch, buddle hole, grip and easement cleaning works are carried out prior to surface 
treatment works.

There are approximately 40,000 buddle holes, grips and easements in the verge, hedge or 
bank that permit the water to drain from the road.  To work effectively these assets are often 
reliant on the associated ditches being clear and running.

Devon County Council has produced an advice leaflet summarising rights and 
responsibilities for rivers, streams, ditches and surface water – Living with Water.

A factsheet titled Roads and farmers is produced by Devon County Council and is available 
at the following Link: https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/factsheet/roads-and-
farmers/ 

Many hedges grow on the edge of the highway and mark its boundary with private property. 
It is the responsibility of the adjacent landowner or occupier to properly maintain them and 
any trees or other vegetation the hedge contains.

Page 105

Agenda Item 12

https://devoncc.sharepoint.com/:b:/s/PublicDocs/Planning/EYZxf28D09BImgFQZ4Cn2D8BIRCiQsUydUfqHUp25i3Wsg?e=bjO8qi
https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/factsheet/roads-and-farmers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/factsheet/roads-and-farmers/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/factsheet/roads-and-farmers/


Landowners and occupiers are required by the Highways Act to trim any hedge next to the 
public highway where the growth is preventing the passage, or affecting the safety, of the 
highway user.

Information regarding overgrown vegetation is available on the DCC website at the following 
link:  https://www.devon.gov.uk/roadsandtransport/maintaining-roads/trees-and-
vegetation/overgrown-vegetation/ 

3. Responsibilities and Legal Considerations

The Highway Authority has a prescriptive right to drain the highway to adjoining roadside 
ditches. Common Law imposes a duty on the owner of land adjoining a highway to maintain 
ditches that provide natural drainage for both the land and highway. In the majority of cases, 
the responsibility for ditch maintenance rests with the adjacent landowner.

Section 100 of the Highways Act 1980 
[...]
e two £1 shares in 

NPS (SW) Ltd, valued at £247,000 and an equity investment in Exeter Science Park Ltd 

to £1.881 million.  At 31 March 2018 these shares were recognised in the balance sheet 

at £2.128 million. However, these are not held as financial investments, but for the 

purposes of providing operational services, including economic regeneration. 

 

Performance Targets 

The primary targets of the Treasury Management Strategy are to minimise interest 

payments and maximise interest receipts over the long term whilst achieving annual 

budgets, without taking undue risk. Where there are comparative statistics available for 

individual aspects of the Strategy these will be used to monitor performance. The Council 

will continue to review best practice at other authorities and work with its treasury 

advisors (Link Asset Services) to assess performance.  

Page 130

Agenda Item 13



Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee 
25th June 2019

CT/19/55

2018/19 Risk Management Annual Report 

Report of the County Treasurer

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect.

Recommendations: 

i. that the committee notes the movement of risks during 2018/19. 
ii. that members note the summary risk position for exiting risks.
iii. that members note the risks and mitigations currently ranked the highest.

The attached report sets out the changes to risk management during 2018/19 and confirms the role of the Scrutiny 
Committee as per the Risk Management Policy.  

It further summarises the existing risk position and links to initial work on visual reporting via power BI.

 Appendix A shows the risks with a Current rating oh High at the time of writing this report.
 Appendix B shows the mitigating actions for the risks in Appendix A.
 Appendix C shows Archived risks which had an Inherent Score of High.

Mary Davis

Electoral Divisions:  All 
Local Government Act 19
[...]
t risks can be recorded, reviewed 
and managed.  Where risks cross over service areas these are also reported to the relevant Scrutiny 
Committees.  The highest rated risks, strategic risks and those risks which cross service areas are regularly 
reported to the Leadership Group to support wider oversight and management.

National issues continue to have an impact on the management of risk across the Council.  For example, 
the lack of certainty on future funding arrangements can limit the ability to put into place longer term 
mitigations.  Furthermore, Brexit continues to impact risks across the council due to the ongoing uncertainty 
around the future UK-EU relationship.

Work continues across the council to ensure that the data within the risk registers is clear, accurate, 
relevant and importantly, linked to organisational objectives.  Further details can be obtained from Devon 
Audit Partnership via Robert Hutchins (Head of Partnership) or Tony Rose, who will also be happy to 
receive your comments and thoughts on risk management within the Council. 

Changes in 2018/19  
In the areas for which this Scrutiny is linked to there were 11 risks with a Current Score of High at the end 
of 2018/19, a net increase of one.  During the year 22 risks were archived due to the ongoing application of 
management actions.  The areas in which the risks were recorded prior to being archived is shown in the 
chart below and additional details can be found in Appendix C.

15

1 2 1
3

0

5

10

15

20

CoPHEP HIDW Fin LSC DTBS

Archived Risks CoPHEP – Communities, Public Health, Environment & Prosperity
DTBS – Digital Transformation & Business Support
Fin – Finance
HIDW – Highways, Infrastructure, Development & Waste
LSC – Legal Services & Communications 

Risks were consistently reviewed throughout the year in line with the requirements set out in the Council’s 
Risk Management Policy and Strategy document.  

Page 133

Agenda Item 14



Annual Risk Management Report for 2018/
[...]
er discussion, these fees will be omitted from the final account for the period and subsequent invoice. Fees under discussio...
	16.2.4 Held over charges from a previous period may be included in such a statement. For example, these may include charges that were previously queried or PAA charges held back from a previous period which were awaiting the granting of permit for the...
	16.2.5 The account period and subsequent invoicing frequency may vary but only with prior agreement being obtained from the relevant Works Promoter.
	Appendix A – Permit Fee Discounts [to be confirmed]
	Appendix B – DCC Permit Scheme Key Performance Indicators [to be confirmed]




	Proposed DCC Permit Fee Brackets Appendix 2


	11 Highways Performance Dashboard
	12 Maintenance of Vegetation and Drainage Adjacent to Highway
	13 Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report
	14 Risk Register Annual Report
	15 Locality Budget Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25/06/19

CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25 June 2019 

Present:-

Councillors A Dewhirst (Chair), P Colthorpe (Vice-Chair), Y Atkinson, K Ball, R Bloxham, 
J Brook, P Crabb, A Eastman, R Edgell, I Hall, J Hook, R Radford, M Shaw and C Whitton

Apologies:-

Councillors J Berry and C Slade

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25

Councillor Scott

* 125  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 126  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no matter raised as a matter of urgency.

* 127  Announcements

The Chair welcomed Mr Hipkin who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-opted 
Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with the 
Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 128  Public Participation

There were no oral representations from Members of the Public.

* 129  Election of Commissioning Liaison Member

In line with the recommendations of the ‘Scrutiny in a Commissioning Council’ Task Group 
Report, the Committee was asked to select a Commissioning Liaison Member, whose role 
was to work closely with the relevant Cabinet Members and Chief Officers/Heads of Service, 
developing a fuller understanding of commissioning processes, and provide a link between 
Cabinet and Scrutiny on commissioning and commissioned services.

The Commissioning Scrutiny Task Group Report can be viewed here:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%2
0Council.pdf

It was MOVED by Councillor Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor Hall and

RESOLVED that Councillors Atkinson and Ball continue as Commissioning Liaison Members 
for the ensuing year.

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s1830/Scrutiny%20in%20a%20Commissioninig%20Council.pdf


CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/06/19

* 130  Scrutiny Work Programme

RESOLVED that the following topics be included in the work programme:

 Annual Work Programme review session
 Devon & Somerset Fire Service – station closures
 Climate Emergency Standing Overview Group
 Food banks and the root causes of use
 The Circular Economy

* 131  Connecting Devon and Somerset (CDS) Broadband - update

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Economy, Enterprise and Skills 
(EES/19/4) which provided an update on the five contracts that were awarded by CDS to 
Gigaclear in December 2016 to deliver ultrafast broadband across Devon and Somerset. 

At present all five of the Gigaclear contracts remained in default and re-design work by the 
company was due to complete at the end of July.  

Since the last update report to Scrutiny, CDS had delivered broadband coverage to a further 
3,500 premises in North Devon, working with Airband and was successfully completing a 
series of Community Challenge Pilots.  As agreed at the last Scrutiny meeting, an update on 
the CDS Programme had been circulated to Members and other stakeholders last month.

CDS were engaging with the market to test options and opportunities to extend broadband 
coverage, including gigabit access and was working with Government in developing and 
rolling out its Rural Connectivity Programme.

BDUK continued to operate the Gigabit Voucher Scheme and it was reported that more than 
800 voucher requests had been made across the CDS area.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 clarification over the Gigaclear redesign, the method of deployment and whether 
there were alterative business options;

 an increase in the amount of gainshare reinvested from the BT contract, which was 
expected to benefit a further 2,000 homes from a full fibre solution over the next few 
years; and

 the Community Challenge Fund engaging with local communities to co-produce a 
broadband solution that worked best for them with CDS support. 

RESOLVED that the Committee keep a watching brief on the progress of CDS, with an 
update report to the September Committee following development of the Gigaclear contract at 
the end of July. 

* 132  Traffic Speed Task Group

The Committee considered the Report of the Traffic Speed Task Group and the 
recommendations contained therein.  Members expressed their thanks to all those involved in 
the production of the Report.

Members further commented on the positive effect of 20mph on climate change, the 
importance of culture change and educating communities in relation to 20mph and the role of 
the planning process in designing housing and communities that supported 20mph zones. It 
was further highlighted that some budget lines were already committed, therefore it was 
recognised that some works might need to be deferred and / or re-organised to accommodate 
the recommendations. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25/06/19

It was MOVED by Councillor Hook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and

RESOLVED that the Task Group Report and recommendations be commended to the 
Cabinet with a report on progress requested in nine months. 

* 133  Devon Permit Scheme for Road and Street Works

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/50) on the Devon Permit Scheme for Road and Street 
Works, a draft of which was appended to the Report.  The introduction of such a Permit 
Scheme was designed to minimise transport disruption on the highway network associated 
with roadworks.  

It was intended to move from the existing noticing system to a roadworks permit system in 
early 2020.  Works promoters, including the Council, would be required to seek permission to 
work on the highway rather than notify their intention to do so.  Permits would be charged for 
by the day.  The scheme would cover all roads for which the Council were the Highway 
Authority and would be reviewed after one year.

RESOLVED that the Commissioning Liaison Members monitor progress and review after a 
year of implementation and report back to a future Committee. 

* 134  Highways Performance Dashboard

The Committee received the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/51) on the Highways Performance Dashboard, which 
focussed on some of the current seasonal work types that were being undertaken, namely 
overview of grass cutting; overview of surface dressing; environmental issues; and 
management of insurance claims.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:

 the number of street lights now converted to LED units at 27,000; and
 the need to involve Parish Clerks in the Planned Maintenance Schemes to coordinate 

works – Parish and Town Council Conferences would be taking place in the autumn. 

* 135  Maintenance of Vegetation and Drainage Adjacent to Highway

(Councillor Scott attended in accordance with Standing Order 25(2) and spoke to this item at 
the invitation of the Committee)

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/19/52), which set out the responsibility of the Council and 
landowners in respect of the cleaning of ditches and maintenance of hedges adjacent to the 
highway, as requested at the last Committee meeting.

Many hedges grew on the edge of the highway and bordered private properties. Members 
were advised it was the responsibility of the adjacent landowner or occupier to properly 
maintain them and any trees or other vegetation the hedge contained. Landowners and 
occupiers were required by the Highways Act to trim any hedge next to the public highway 
where the growth was preventing the passage, or affecting the safety, of the highway user.

Members’ discussion points with Officers included:



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25/06/19

 holding major landowners, as well as tenant farmers, to account to maintain their 
lands which are adjacent to highways, including keeping hedges and ditches 
maintained and tidy;

 ensuring hedge cuttings were cleared by the landowner and not left on the highway 
for the local authority to clear away;

 the cost to landowners in clearing away and recycling any vegetation;
 the use of Pillar 2 payment scheme, as a single payment from Government to farmers 

for environmental projects;
 occurring problems with DCC tenant farmers as well as private landowners;
 engaging with the NFU and CLA to improve this current situation around maintaining 

vegetation and drainage adjacent to the Highway; and
 increasing communications from the Council’s Communications and Marketing team 

around this issue. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED 

(a) that the relevant Cabinet Member be asked to:

(i)       where appropriate, write to Landowners to prompt them and their tenants to 
undertake their duties regarding maintenance and drainage adjacent to the highway;

(ii)      write to the NFU and CLA to request a meeting to discuss responsibilities with a view 
to improving the current situation; and

(iii)     consider inviting the NFU to the planned local conferences.

(b) that Cabinet ask the Communications team to publicise the policy and responsibilities of 
landowners and tenants regarding ash die back, hedge cutting and drainage. 

* 136  Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/59) on the Treasury 
Management Stewardship Annual Report 2018/19 setting out the outturn position, reviewing 
performance and informing Members of any key matters arising from the Council’s Treasury 
and Debt Management activities during the 2018/19 financial year.  The Strategy attached at 
Appendix I to the Report corrected the previous version presented to Cabinet and Council, 
which contained omissions.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Colthorpe and

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management Stewardship Annual Report for 2018/19 be 
commended to Cabinet and furthermore the corrected Treasury Management Strategy for 
2019/20 be endorsed. 

* 137  Risk Register Annual Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/19/55) which set out the 
changes to risk management during 2018/19 and summarised the existing risk position and 
links to initial work on visual reporting via power Bl.  Members were urged to look at the risks 
in the light of the Committee's work programme.

In the areas for which this Scrutiny had a responsibility, there were 11 risks with a current 
score of High at the end of 2018/19, a net increase of one.  During the year, 22 risks had 
been archived due to the ongoing application of management actions.   

RESOLVED that the current risk position as shown in the Report be acknowledged and that 
the highest scoring risks be considered when creating future work programmes. 



CORPORATE INFRASTRUCTURE AND REGULATORY SERVICES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

25/06/19

* 138  Locality Budget Annual Report

The Committee received the Joint Report of the County Treasurer and Chief Officer for 
Communities, Public Health, Environment and Prosperity (SC/19/1)) which, in line with the 
Council’s ‘Locality Budget Operating Principles’, provided an annual statement summarising 
the allocations approved by Members in relation to their Locality Budgets.

Members’ discussion points centred around Devon’s Crowdfund pilot scheme, including the 
uptake and success in the first year; the process of project applications and the number of 
Councillors who had not spent their locality budgets. 

* 139  Items Previously Circulated

Information previously circulated to Members since the last meeting, relating to topical 
developments which had been or were currently being considered by this Scrutiny Committee 
included:

(a) Link to ‘Scrutiny Frontiers’ publication by the Centre for Public Scrutiny (25/3/19) 
(b) Slides from the Preparing for Brexit Masterclass (26/3/19) 
(c) Copy letter from the Head of Scrutiny to Cabinet Member Cllr Gilbert regarding the 
Connecting Devon and Somerset broadband programme (9/4/19) 
(d) Presentation and flipchart notes from Property Consultancy Members’ Workshop on 11 
April (24/4/19) 
(e) Scrutiny Guidance (17/4/19)

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 5.40 pm


